

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, Inc.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW)
)	
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)	
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and)	
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
NON-PARTY EPA'S MOTION TO QUASH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background.....	2
B. ExxonMobil’s Motion to Stay.	4
C. ExxonMobil’s Subpoena to EPA.....	5
RESPONSE TO EPA’S MOTION TO QUASH.....	5
I. COURTS MAY REVIEW AN AGENCY’S REFUSAL TO AUTHORIZE COMPLIANCE WITH A CIVIL SUBPOENA ISSUED TO ITS EMPLOYEE.....	6
II. THE SUBPOENA IS DESIGNED TO ELICIT RELEVANT TESTIMONY WHILE MINIMIZING THE BURDEN ON EPA.....	10
A. The Subpoena Seeks Testimony Relevant to the Motion to Stay.....	10
B. The Subpoena Is Limited in its Request for EPA Testimony.....	13
III. EXXONMOBIL BELIEVES THAT TESTIFYING IS IN EPA’S INTEREST.	14
A. CLF’s Suit May Have Wide-Ranging Consequences for EPA.	14
B. Authorizing Ms. Murphy’s Testimony Would Not Conflict with the Purposes of 40 C.F.R. § 2.401.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7, 16
<i>Borges v. Our Lady of the Sea Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 436 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Cabral v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 587 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009), 587 F.3d.....	6, 8
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>CLF v. EPA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2013)	3
<i>CLF v. EPA</i> , No. 10–11455–MLW (D. Mass.), ECF No. 37.....	3
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Connaught Labs., Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham P.L.C.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Del. 1998).....	13
<i>Cross Mountain Ranch Ltd. v. Vilsack</i> , 09-CV-1902, 2011 WL 843905 (D. Colo. Mar. 7, 2011).....	9
<i>Cusamano v. Microsoft</i> , 162 F.3d 704 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Davis Enters. v. EPA</i> , 877 F.2d 1181 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Delaney v. Town of Abington</i> , 890 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Demers v. LaMontagne</i> , No. CIV. A. 98-10762-REK, 1999 WL 1627978 (D. Mass. May 5, 1999).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Doan v. Bergeron</i> , No. 15-CV-11725, 2016 WL 5346936 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2016)	8
<i>Dusek v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-3559, 2004 WL 2191804 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2014)	9
<i>Eagle Rock Timber, Inc. v. Town of Afton</i> , No. 08-CV-219-B, 2009 WL 10665040 (D. Wyo. Nov. 18, 2009)	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Correa</i> , No. 13-CR-71, 2013 WL 588892 (D.P.R. Feb. 13, 2013)	7
<i>EPA v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Green v. Cosby</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D. Mass. 2016)	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lewis v. Walker</i> , No. 06-CV-16, 2009 WL 2611522 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 21, 2009)	8, 9, 15
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Moore v. Armour Pharm. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Berhardt</i> , No. 1:05-cv-01207 (LJO) (EPG), 2019 WL 691195 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2019)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. County of Dickson</i> , No. 10-CV-144, 2010 WL 11478994 (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2010)	8, 9
<i>In re New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 13-2419-FDS, 2013 WL 6058483 (D. Mass. Nov. 13, 2013).....	6
<i>In re PE Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-705, 2005 WL 8061719 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 2005).....	8
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. Cty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cty</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Riggs v. Curran</i> , 863 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Levin Enterps., Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	9
<i>Sawyer v. Purdue Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 12-MC-019, 2012 WL 1949334 (D.N.H. May 29, 2012).....	6
<i>In re Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1860, 2013 WL 1955877 (1st Cir. May 8, 2013)	12
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , No. 12-1860 (1st Cir. Mar. 14, 2013)	12
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. New Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-11947, 2013 WL 11331377 (D. Mass. July 11, 2013).....	6, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 16
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 334 (E.D. La. 2006).....	8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Watts v. S.E.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Williams v. C. Martin Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-6592, 2014 WL 3095161 (E.D. La. July 7, 2014)	8, 13, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. ch. 5, subch. II § 552	9
5 U.S.C. § 301	7
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1387	2, 3, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1319	17
33 U.S.C. § 1365	17
42 U.S.C. ch. 82 § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 2.401	7, 15
40 C.F.R. § 2.402	7
40 C.F.R. § 2.403	7
40 C.F.R. § 2.404	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.6	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	6, 17
